

# Questions and Answers

<b>Call reference:</b>	EAC/S19/2019
<b>Title:</b>	Monitoring and coaching, through sports, of youngsters at risk of radicalization
<b>Version:</b>	3

<b>Question 1</b>	<b>Can we organise a meeting, or have telephone or e-mail contacts with the European Commission in order to get feedback on our project and/or ideas before submitting an application?</b>
Answer	In the light of the principles of equal treatment and fair competition, contacts during the submission phase are allowed solely for the purpose of clarifying the content of the published documents concerning this call for proposals. Contacts must always take place in writing, preferably by email. Any additional information provided by the European Commission will be accessible simultaneously to all operators on DG EAC website, in the Q&A section. Except in the case of clarification, the Commission is not allowed to answer to requests for feedback and/or opinion concerning the content of potential proposals or project ideas.
<b>Question 2</b>	<b>Is there a deadline for asking clarifications about the call for proposals (please refer also to question n.1)?</b>
Answer	Clarifications may be asked up to the 4th July 2019, by email, to: <a href="mailto:eac-sport@ec.europa.eu">eac-sport@ec.europa.eu</a> . The recommended procedure is to fix a deadline for the submission of questions before the final deadline for applications. This allows replies to all questions to be published in the Q&A section, through updated versions of this Q&A document, ensuring therefore transparency and equality of treatment.
<b>Question 3</b>	<b>Is there a deadline for asking translations of the call for proposals in other EU languages?</b>
Answer	Translations can be requested up to the 1st July 2019. Requests must be sent by email, to: <a href="mailto:eac-sport@ec.europa.eu">eac-sport@ec.europa.eu</a>
<b>Question 4</b>	<b>Is it possible to apply in partnership with other entities or only one single applicant may apply?</b>
Answer	Applications must be submitted by a single legal entity.
<b>Question 5</b>	<b>Do projects have to include a transnational partnership?</b>
Answer	No. The eligibility conditions do not mention the need for a transnational partnership. However transnational or national partnership are not excluded, as long as the applications are submitted by a single legal entity

<b>Question 6</b>	<b>Can activities be implemented outside the EU?</b>
Answer	No. Activities must be implemented in the EU.
<b>Question 7</b>	<b>Is my organisation eligible to apply?</b>
Answer	The eligibility criteria are presented in section 6 of the call for proposals EAC/S19/2019. The same section specifies the list of supporting documents that are requested in order to assess the applicants' eligibility. Please note that the assessment of eligibility of applicants is part of the evaluation procedure, which will take place after the submission deadline.
<b>Question 8</b>	<b>What are third parties entitled to?</b>
Answer	<p>Third parties understood as final recipients of EU funds are excluded for this Call for Proposals, as stated in the Call for Proposals, section 11.7.d:              "The applications may not envisage provision of financial support to third parties."</p> <p>Third parties understood as co-financing parties can participate to the project, as stated in section 11.4 of the Call for Proposals:              "Co-financing of the action or of the work programme may take the form of:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• the beneficiary's own resources,</li> <li>• income generated by the action,</li> <li>• financial contributions from third parties."</li> </ul> <p>Third parties understood as subcontractors, i.e. economic operators providing a service, supply or works necessary for the action to the beneficiary, may not implement core activities and shall satisfy the conditions laid down in the Call for Proposals, section 11.7.c.</p>
<b>Question 9</b>	<b>Is there any required geographical coverage (e.g. EU, regional, national, local)?</b>
Answer	As specified in section 6.2 of the Call for Proposals, "The proposed activities must take place in at least 5 different EU Members States" and "Activities must take place in the EU-Member States".
<b>Question 10</b>	<b>Can a legal entity submit more than one proposal?</b>
Answer	Yes, the same legal entity can present several projects.
<b>Question 11</b>	<b>We have noted that on the application form the applicant organisation cannot add partner(s): how can we indicate that we intend to work with a partnership?</b>
Answer	If the applicant wishes to present a partnership, partners can be mentioned in the proposal, for example in the project description and/or project summary sections.
<b>Question 12</b>	<b>We are "de facto association" that since many years organises sport activities. We are very experienced but we do not have legal personality. Are we eligible?</b>

Answer	No. The eligibility criteria (section 6.1 of the call for proposals) require that, in order to be eligible, applicant must have legal personality.
<b>Question 13</b>	<b>Can we include in the budget a specific percentage for indirect costs (overheads)?</b>
Answer	As specified in section 11.2.2 of the call for proposals, indirect costs (overheads) are not eligible. Therefore, indirect costs cannot be included in the estimated budget.
<b>Question 14</b>	<b>The declaration on honour, to be filled by the applicant, included in the online application form is different from the one available on the call for proposals page: which one should I fill in?</b>
Answer	You should complete the one which is available on the call for proposals page, which is: <a href="https://ec.europa.eu/sport/sites/sport/files/eac-s19-2019/declaration-honour_en.docx">https://ec.europa.eu/sport/sites/sport/files/eac-s19-2019/declaration-honour_en.docx</a> . This version is an updated version of the one available on the online application form. However, also the previous version, available on the online application form, will be accepted by the Commission.
<b>Question 15</b>	<b>In relation to cost of personnel to be indicated in the estimated budget, is there a fixed number of standard annual hours/days that should be used?</b>
Answer	No: there are no standardized hours/days to use in relation to personnel costs. The recommended methods for the calculation of direct personnel costs are provided in Appendix of the call for proposals "Specific conditions for direct personnel costs".